Rezoning Application:

Zoning Hearing Master Date:

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date:

RZ STD 25-1390
11/17/2025

01/13/2026

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Todd Pressman
FLU Category: R-12

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 0.41 acres
(;;;r:r:::er;i:cy University
Overlay: None

Hillsborough
County Florida

£

Development Services Department

Introduction Summary:

The applicant requests to rezone from RSC-9 (Residential, Single-Family Conventional) and RSC-9 MH (Residential,
Single-Family Conventional with Mobile Home Overlay) to RMC-9 (Residential, Multi-Family Conventional).

Zoning:
District(s)

Existing
RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH)

Proposed
RMC-9

Typical General Use(s)

(Conventional/Mobile Home)

Single-Family Residential

Multi-Family Residential

Acreage

0.41

0.41

Density/Intensity

9 du/ga

9 du/ga

Mathematical Maximum*

3 dwelling units

3 dwelling units

*number represents a pre-development approximation

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH) RMC-9
Lot Size / Lot Width 5,000’/ 50’ 14,520’ / 70’
. Front (South): 20’ Front (South): 25’
Zi:ﬁ:ﬁﬁ.kﬁ/ Buffering and Side (East & West): 5’ Side (East & West): 10’
g Rear (North): 20’ Rear (North): 20’
Height 35’ 35’

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s)

None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code

None requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Approvable

Development Services Recommendation:

Template created 8-17-21
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

Hillsborough County
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@ Hillsborough
L County Florida

Development Services Depariment

801 E Kennedy Bivd
Tampa, FL 33602

Context of Surrounding Area:

The site lies east of Interstate 275, approximately 300 ft west of the intersection of North Nebraska Avenue and East Grove Avenue.
The surrounding area consists of a mixture of uses including residential uses, general commercial uses, and intensive commercial
uses.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE
RZ-PD 25-1390

~\Oaks Dr.
fs\\"’\
(o

Rezonings
STATUS

e
§
¢
i

Salvation'Army; I'n

E138th Ave (EL138th"Ave

:

Debbie Cir;

Parcsls
AGRICULTURALIMINING-1/20 { 25 FAR)
PEC PLANNED ENVIRONMENTAL COMMUNITY-112 ( 25 FAR)

A0 il

AGRIGULTURAL-1/10 {25 FAR)
AGRICULTURALIRURAL-1/5 (25 FAR)
AGRIGULTURAL ESTATE-112.5. 25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL1 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL2 (25 FAR)
'RESIDENTIAL PLANNED-2 (35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL 4 (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL S (25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL 2 (35 FAR)
REZIDENTIAL 12 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL 16 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-20 .35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL35 (1.0 FAR)

25:1300 NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED USE4 (3) (35 FAR)
E Grove Ave ‘SUEURBAH MIXED USE-G (35 FAR)

COMMUNITY MIXED USE-12 (.50 FAR)

URBAN MIXED USE-20 (1.0FAR)

REGIONAL MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)

INNGVATION CORRIDOR MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)
OFFICE COMMERCIAL-20 (75 FAR)

RESEARCH CORPORATE PARK (1.0 FAR)

ENERGY INDUSTRIAL PARK (.50 FAR USES OTHER THAN RETAIL, 25
FAR RETAILICOMMERCE)

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL PLANNED (75 FAR)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (75 FAR}

HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (75 FAR)
PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC

NATURAL PRESERVATION

WIMAUMA VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL-2 (25 FAR)
CITRUS PARK VILLAGE

Interstate 275.S,

2
&
2
w
g
3
=z

E Orange'Ave

E Fletcher Ave

BNIMN

N Central Ave

Map Printed from Rezonng System: 10/1/2025

Linnwood Dr; Aumor Samanma Langes

=

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential-12

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 12 du/ga

Agricultural, residential, neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-purpose

Typical Uses: projects and mixed-use developments.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026

Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map
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Tampa, FL 33602

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum
Location: Zoning: Perlr)nei:tsgjyg;é;)Rr;ing Allowable Use: Existing Use:
District:
North RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
South RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
East RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Open storage
West RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)

N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

RZ-STD 25-1390
November 17, 2025

January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)

Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways [chedk if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions select Future Improvements
[ Corridor Preservation Plan
County Local - = Lo [ Site Access Improvements
E. Grove Ave. fural M 5ubstandard Road %
Clsufficient ROW Width 2 EL:::_::: ndard Road Improvements

Project Trip Generation

O Mot applicable for this request

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 28 3 3
Proposed 28 3 3
Difference (+/-) +0 +0 +{

Connectivity and Cross

coess EMNot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Ad[.ht.mnﬂl Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North Choose an iter Choose an item Choose an item
South an Choose an item Choose an item
East an Chooze an item Choose an item
West an Choose an item Choose an item
Motes:

Road Name/MNature of Request Finding
& an item Choose an item
an item Choose an item
pse an item Choose an item
Choose an item Choose an item
Motes:
4 0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary
Conditions Additional
T rtati Objecti :
el iy Requested Information/Comments
O Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [ Yes CINJA [ Yes
[ off-5ite Improvements Provided & No E No
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comrr-lents Objections Conditions Ac!ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments
Environmental Protection Commission ves O Yes O Yes N/A
0 No No No
Yes 1 Yes ] Yes
Natural Resources O No No No N/A
i i Yes 1 Yes L Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. O No No No N/A
Check if Applicable: [] Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
O Wetlands/Other Surface Waters [ Significant Wildlife Habitat
] Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land [ Coastal High Hazard Area
Credit (] Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
00 Wellhead Protection Area O Adjacent to ELAPP property
O Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ Other
Commerts | ovctons | Sl [ mddent
Transportation
1 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested Yes [ Yes ] Yes
1 Off-site Improvements Provided 0 No No No N/A
N/A
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
[dUrban X City of Tampa ves L'Yes O'Yes N/A
) O No No No
CJRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate CIK-5 [06-8 [19-12 KN/A | D Yes L Yes L Yes N/A
No 0 No 1 No
Inadequate 0 K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 XIN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees
Comprehensive Plan: Comrr-lents Findings Conditions Ad.ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments
Planning Commission
L] Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A Yes [ Inconsistent | [ Yes N/A
I Locational Criteria Waiver Requested O No Consistent No
[ Minimum Density Met O N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The applicant is requesting to rezone from RSC-9 (Single-family Conventional) and RSC-9 (MH) to RMC-9 (Multi-Family
Conventional), to allow 3 multi-family residential units. The site is located within the University Community Plan Area, off East
Grove Avenue. The surrounding area consists of a mixture of uses including single-family residential, two family residential, general
commercial, and intensive commercial.

The rezoning of this property to RMC-9 would maintain a maximum height of 35’, consistent with the surrounding residential uses.
It would also establish more restrictive setbacks to the front yard and side yards. Furthermore, the RMC-9 zoning district will
maintain the maximum density limit of 229 units per acre. Multi-Family zoning districts also require additional setbacks for building

height over 20 feet and buffering and screening along the rear and sides.

Due to the considerations above, staff finds the proposed rezoning compatible with the zoning districts, uses, and development
pattern in the surrounding area.

5.2 Recommendation

Staff find the rezoning request approvable.

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

N/A

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

) oy

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS
Not applicable.

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)

Not applicable.

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 11/06/2025
REVIEWER: Sarah Rose, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: University Area PETITION NO: RZ 25-1390

I:l This agency has no comments.
This agency has no objection.

I:l This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling +/- .41 acres from Residential
Single Family Conventional — 9 (RSC-9) to Residential Multi-Family Conventional — 9 (RMC-9).
The site is located +/- 3001t west of the intersection of N. Nebraska Ave. and E. Grove Ave. The
Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential — 12 (R-12).

Trip Generation Analysis

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), no
transportation analysis was required to process the proposed rezoning. Staff has prepared a
comparison of the trips potentially generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations,
utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of

Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 12th Edition.

Approved Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;;10\1;2:1 \;Vn(;_ Hour Trips
Y AM PM
RSC-9, Single Family Detached )8 3 3
(ITE 210) 3 Units
Proposed Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;1,;{03/2;{1 \;Vn(;_ Hour Trips
Y AM PM
RMC-9, Single Family Detached 73 3 3
(ITE 210) 3 Units




Trip Generation Difference:

. . 24 Hour Two- Total Pegk
Zoning, Land Use/Size Way Volume Hour Trips
AM PM
Difference +0 +0 +0

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The site has frontage on E. Grove Ave., a 2-lane, undivided, substandard, rural county-
maintained local roadway. The roadway is characterized by +/- 17ft of pavement in average
condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the

project, and within +/- 511t of the right of way.

SITE ACCESS

It is anticipated that the site will have access to E. Grove Ave.

Generally, for projects with a Euclidean zoning designation, a project’s potential transportation
impacts, site access requirements, substandard road issues, site layout and design, other issues
related to project access, and compliance with other applicable Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan, Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) and Hillsborough
County Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) requirements are evaluated at the time of
plat/site/construction plan review. Given the limited information available as is typical of all
Euclidean zoned properties and/or non-regulatory nature of any conceptual plans provided,
Transportation Review Section staff did review the proposed rezoning to determine (to the best of
our ability) whether the zoning is generally consistent with applicable policies of the Hillsborough
County Comprehensive Plan, LDC and TTM (e.g. to ensure that the proposed rezoning would not
result in a violation of the requirement whereby access to commercial properties cannot be taken
through residentially or agriculturally zoned properties), and/or whether, in staff’s opinion, some
reasonable level of development under the proposed zoning designation could be supported based
on current access management standards (e.g. to ensure that a project was not seeking an

intensification of a parcel which cannot meet minimum access spacing requirements).

Staff notes that the developer/property owner will be required to comply will all Comprehensive
Plan, LDC, TTM and other applicable rules and regulations at the time of plat/site/construction

plan review. As such, staff have no objection to this request.



Staff notes that any plans or graphics presented as a part of a Euclidean zoning case are non-

binding and will have no regulatory value at the time of plat/site/construction plan review.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION

E. Grove Ave. is not a regulated roadway and is not included in the 2024 Hillsborough
County Level of Service (LOS) Report. As such, no LOS information for this roadway can be

provided.



COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

RECOMMENDATION OF THE
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER

APPLICATION NUMBER:
DATE OF HEARING:
APPLICANT:

PETITION REQUEST:

LOCATION:
SIZE OF PROPERTY:

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:

FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY:

SERVICE AREA:

RZ STD 25-1390
November 17, 2025

Todd Pressman

The request is to rezone a
parcel of land from RSC-9
and RSC-9 (MH) to RMC-
9

808 East Grove Ave.

0.41 acres m.o.l.

RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH)
RES-12

Urban



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STAFF REPORT

Rezoning Application:

Zoning Hearing Master Date:

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date:

RZ STD 25-1390
11/17/2025

01/13/2026

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant:

FLU Category: R-12

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 0.41 acres
Community . .
Plan Area: University
Overlay: None

Todd Pressman

Hillsborough
County Florida

Development Services Department

Introduction Summary: ‘

The applicant requests to rezone from RSC-9 (Residential, Single-Family Conventional) and RSC-9 MH (Residential,
Single-Family Conventional with Mobile Home Overlay) to RMC-9 (Residential, Multi-Family Conventional).

Zoning:
District(s)

Existing
RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH)

Proposed
RMC-9

Typical General Use(s)

Single-Family Residential
(Conventional/Mobile Home)

Multi-Family Residential

Acreage

0.41

0.41

Density/Intensity

9 du/ga

9 du/ga

Mathematical Maximum*

3 dwelling units

3 dwelling units

*number represents a pre-development approximation

Development Standards: Existing Proposed ‘
District(s) RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH) RMC-9
Lot Size / Lot Width 5,000’/ 50 14,520’ / 70’

Setbacks/Buffering and
Screening

Front (South): 20
Side (East & West): 5’
Rear (North): 20’

Front (South): 25’
Side (East & West): 10
Rear (North): 20

Height

35’

35’

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s)

None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code

None requested as part of this application

Consistent

Planning Commission Recommendation:

Approvable

Development Services Recommendation:

Template created 8-17-21
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APPLICATION NUMBE RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

Hillsborough County

Vi ty Map
RZ-STD 25-1390

il Folio: 17912.0000

[ APPLICATION SITE
— RAILROADS

© scroois
O earcs

() Hilsborough
) County ri-t-
Development Senices Department

1€ Kerneay Biva
Tamps. FL 33802

Do 09282028 pa: ke AT Oetop a2 3

Context of Surrounding Area:

The site lies east of Interstate 275, approximately 300 ft west of the intersection of North Nebraska Avenue and East Grove Avenue.
The surrounding area consists of a mixture of uses including residential uses, general commercial uses, and intensive commercial
uses.
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APPLICATION NUMB RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

w Oaks Dr,
esie
Ce

Salvation'Army,

E 138th Ave

Interstate 275 N}

N Central Ave

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE
RZ-PD 25-1390

(E138th'Ave] Shoreine

AGRICULTURALMINNG120 (25 FAR)
PEC PLANNED ENVIRONVENTAL COMMUNITY:A12( 25 FA)
AGRICULTURAL 110 (25 FAR)

AGRICULTURALRURALAVS (25FAR)

AGRICULTURAL ESTATE 125 25 28

RESDENTIAL1 (25F4R)

rEsDENTIALZ 25F4R)

RESDENTIAL PLANNED-2(35 48)

REsDENTIALL 25FaR)

mEsDENTIALS 254R)

REsDENTIALS (35AR)

RESDENTIAL12(35FAR)

RESDENTIAL16 (35 FAR)

RESDENTIALZ (35 7A%)

REspEMTAL (107
Simie s -

'SUBURBAN MIXED USES (35 FAR)

coumunTY D e 2 20 FAR)

URaN DD U2 (1078R)
RESONALMOED Ut 5 @ PRy
AOUATION CORRDOR MIED USE 25 20FAR)
oFrice comesciL 0 755

E Orange Ave RESEARCH CORPORATE PARK (0 FAR)
SNEROY NOUSTRIAL PARK £0FAR LSES OTHER TRANRETAL 25
Eathey
LT WOUSTRIAL PLARNED (75 548)
LT WOUSTRIAL (75FAR)

HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (76 FAR)
PUBLICIUASPUBLIC

Charles St!

2
&
&
]
I
=
2
=

NaATURAL PRESSRVATION
E Fletcher Ave; WIMAUMA VRLAGE RESIDENTIAL (25 FAR)
cRus PARK VILAGE
0 20 0 )

Subject Site Future Land Use Category:

Residential-12

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:

12 du/ga

Typical Uses:

Agricultural, residential, neighborhood commerecial, office uses, multi-purpose
projects and mixed-use developments.
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

RZ-STD 25-1390
November 17, 2025
January 13, 2026

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map

&3 [l SALVATION ARMY,LN ) £ 138 THAVE
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2 iz
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’ s
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s v sas

N NEBRASKA'AVE

Folio: 17912.0000

[] AppLICATION SITE
[ zoniNG BouNDARY
PARCELS

© scroois
) Parks

o o003 oos

e 1502

Ri7_18_13 20 21 23R

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

i i:
r{’J 31|

17_18_19

g 2 8 5 & 84

Duiios0szizs pam Cruss A DenpZonng2 50

Maximum
Location: Zoning: Per[r)nei:tsi.i:iy{;;fr;ing Allowable Use: Existing Use:
District:
North RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
South RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
East RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Open storage
West RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)

N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)

Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATIOM REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Road Mame Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
[ Corridor Preservation Plan
2 Llanes :
E GiFichAvE EEIL—:;;‘W Local - ®substandard Road [ Site Access Improvements
Clsufficient ROW Width [ Substandard Road Improvements
O other
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 28 3 3
Proposed 28 3 3
Difference (+/-) +) +0 +{

Connectivity and Cross Access ENot applicable for this request
Additional

Project Bound. Pri A £
roject Boundary rimary Access Ciertbg A

Cross Access Finding

North
South
East
West
Notes:

Road Mame/Nature of Request

52 an item
an item

se an item

an item
Notes:
4 0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary
Conditions Additional
T rtati Objecti
i ey Requested Information/Comments
[J Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [ ves CIN/A O ves
[0 off-site Improvements Provided & No & No
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comn?ents e fers Conditions At!ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments
Environmental Protection Commission ves O ves L Yes N/A
0 No No No
Yes O Yes OvYes
Natural Resources O No No No N/A
) ) Yes O vYes O Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. O No No No N/A
Check if Applicable: [J Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
[0 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters [0 Significant Wildlife Habitat
[ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land [0 Coastal High Hazard Area
Credit J Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[0 Wellhead Protection Area O Adjacent to ELAPP property
[0 Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ Other
Public Faciltes ecetved | Obiections | £oCt et | nformtian/commens
Transportation
[ Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested Yes O Yes O Yes N/A
[ Off-site Improvements Provided O No No No
N/A
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
Ourban X City of Tampa ves O Yes O Yes N/A
! O No No No
[JRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate CIK-5 (l6-8 [l9-12 WN/A | D Yes O Yes Ol Yes N/A
X No O No [ No
Inadequate [0 K-5 [06-8 [19-12 [XIN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees
Comprehensive Plan: Comn}ents Findings Conditions Ad.ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments
Planning Commission
[J Meets Locational Criteria  XIN/A Yes [ Inconsistent | [ Yes N/A
[0 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested [ No X Consistent X No
O Minimum Density Met O N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The applicant is requesting to rezone from RSC-9 (Single-family Conventional) and RSC-9 (MH) to RMC-9 (Multi-Family
Conventional), to allow 3 multi-family residential units. The site is located within the University Community Plan Area, off East
Grove Avenue. The surrounding area consists of a mixture of uses including single-family residential, two family residential, general
commercial, and intensive commercial.

The rezoning of this property to RMC-9 would maintain a maximum height of 35’, consistent with the surrounding residential uses.
It would also establish more restrictive setbacks to the front yard and side yards. Furthermore, the RMC-9 zoning district will
maintain the maximum density limit of 12 9 units per acre. Multi-Family zoning districts also require additional setbacks for building

height over 20 feet and buffering and screening along the rear and sides.

Due to the considerations above, staff finds the proposed rezoning compatible with the zoning districts, uses, and development
pattern in the surrounding area.

5.2 Recommendation

Staff find the rezoning request approvable.

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

N/A

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

% &ém%@?’?

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.

Page 8 of 9



SUMMARY OF HEARING

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Hillsborough County Land Use
Hearing Officer on November 17, 2025. Ms. Michelle Heinrich of the
Hillsborough County Development Services Department introduced the petition.

Mr. Todd Pressman 200 2" Avenue South #451 St. Petersburg testified as the
applicant. Mr. Pressman showed a PowerPoint presentation and stated that the
request is to rezone from RSC-9 with the mobile home overlay to RMC-9 for
three multi-family units. He stated that both planning staffs support the request.
Mr. Pressman identified the location of the property and testified that the
proposed use provides a good transition westward from the auto use to the east.
He detailed the surrounding land uses and stated that he had not heard back
from anyone after mailing the adjacent property owner notices.

Hearing Master Finch stated that she did not realize the site was under a Code
Enforcement violation and asked Mr. Pressman to confirm that the current uses
will be eliminated and redeveloped with the maximum of three dwelling units. Mr.
Pressman replied that was correct.

Ms. Cierra James, Development Services staff, testified regarding the County’s
staff report. Ms. James stated that the applicant is requesting a rezoning RSC-9
and RSC-9 (MH) to RMC-9 to permit three multi-family dwelling units. She
described the surrounding area and stated that the maximum height will be 35
feet which will require additional setbacks for structures over 20 feet in height.
Ms. James stated that staff found the proposed use approvable.

Hearing Master Finch asked Ms. James to confirm that the maximum number of
units on-site is three units. Ms. James replied that was correct.

Ms. Jillian Massey, Planning Commission staff testified regarding the Planning
Commission staff report. Ms. Massey stated that the property is designated
Residential-12 and is located within the Urban Service Area and the University
Area Community Plan. Ms. Massey stated that staff found the rezoning
compatible with the development pattern and consistent with both the University
Area Community Plan and the Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

Hearing Master Finch asked for members of the audience in support of the
application.

Mr. Nick West 717 East 137" Avenue testified in support and stated that he is the
property owner of the adjacent property that backs up to the subject property.

Mr. West stated that when he bought the property, the subject property was
vacant. He added that the subject property owner is in the automotive industry
and has been using the subject property which is the reason for so many Code
Enforcement violations. Mr. West stated that he has reported the subject property
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due to mobile homes on-site which are not permitted. He stated that there has
been crime on-site including a shooting that brought out the SWAT team.
Therefore, he stated that he is in favor of eliminating the current uses and
redeveloping it in accordance with the new zoning district. He also stated that the
road has many potholes and asked that perhaps the developer could give some
concessions to that.

Mr. Robinson Castro 722 East 137" Avenue testified in support and agreed with
Mr. West's comments. He stated that the road is very narrow and sometimes
difficult to obtain access due to people being the road.

Hearing Master Finch asked for members of the audience in opposition to the
application. No one replied.

County staff and Mr. Pressman did not have additional comments.

The hearing was then concluded.

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

Ms. James submitted a revised County staff report into the record.
Mr. Pressman submitted a copy of the applicant’s PowerPoint presentation the
record.

PREFACE

All matters that precede the Summary of Hearing section of this Decision are
hereby incorporated into and shall constitute a part of the ensuing Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject property is 0.41 acres in size and is currently zoned
Residential Single-Family Conventional-9 (RES-9) and Residential
Single-Family Conventional-9 with a Mobile Home Overlay (RES-9-
MH) and is designated Residential-12 (RES-12) by the Comprehensive
Plan. The property is located within the Urban Service Area and the
University Area Community Planning Area.

2. The applicant is requesting a rezoning to the Residential Multi-Family
Conventional-9 (RMC-9) zoning district. Based upon the permitted
density and size of the property, the maximum number of dwelling
units is three (3) units.

3. No waivers are requested as a part of the rezoning application.

11



4. The Planning Commission staff supports the rezoning request. Staff
stated that the request was compatible with the surrounding
development pattern and found the application to be consistent with
both the University Area Community Plan and the Comprehensive
Plan.

5. The surrounding area is zoned RSC-9 and primarily developed with
residential land uses.

6. Two citizens testified in support based upon the current uses on-site
which have resulted in multiple Code Enforcement violations.

The applicant stated that the current land uses would be eliminated,
and the site would be developed with a maximum of three multi-family
units in accordance with the RMC-9 zoning district standards.

7. No testimony in opposition was provided at the Zoning Hearing Master
hearing.

8. The request for RMC-9 is compatible with the development pattern and
consistent with the Land Development Code and the Comprehensive
Plan.

FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The rezoning request is in compliance with and does further the intent of the
Goals, Objectives and the Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive
Plan.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the Findings of Fact cited above, there is substantial competent
evidence to demonstrate that the requested rezoning is in conformance with the
applicable requirements of the Land Development Code and with applicable
zoning and established principles of zoning law.

SUMMARY
The applicant is requesting a rezoning to the RMC-9 Restricted zoning district.
The property is 0.41 acres in size and is currently zoned RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH)

and designated RES-12 by the Comprehensive Plan. The parcel is located within
the Urban Service Area and the University Area Community Plan.

12



The Planning Commission staff supports the rezoning request and found it
compatible with the development pattern in the area and consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.

Testimony in support was provided by two area residents who support the
removal of the existing land uses which resulted in Code Enforcement violations
and the redevelopment of the property with a maximum of three multi-family
dwelling units.

No testimony in opposition was provided at the Zoning Hearing Master hearing.

The request for RMC-9 is compatible with the development pattern and
consistent with the Land Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION
Based on the foregoing, this recommendation is for APPROVAL of the RMC-9

rezoning request as indicated by the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
stated above.

—T
December 10, 2025

Susan M. Finch, AICP Date
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Hillsborough County Plan Hillsborough

City-County plamer@plancomorg
Planning Commission 601 E Kennedy Bivd
18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning Consistency Review

Hearing Date: November 17, 2025 Case Number: RZ 25-1390
Report Prepared: November 6, 2025 Folio(s): 17912.0000
General Location: North of Grove Avenue East

and East Fletcher Avenue, and west of North
Nebraska Avenue

Comprehensive Plan Finding CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Residential-12 (12 du/ga; 0.35 FAR)

Service Area Urban

Community Plan(s) University Area

Rezoning Request Residential, Single Family Conventional (RSC-9) to

Residential, Multifamily Conventional (RMC-9) to
allow a 3-unit multifamily development

Parcel Size +/- 0.41 acres

Street Functional Classification Grove Avenue — Local
East Fletcher Avenue — County Arterial
North Nebraska Avenue — State Principal Arterial

Commercial Locational Criteria Not applicable




Evacuation Area None

Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Future Land Use

Vicinity B Zoning Existing Land Use
Subject Residential-12 RSC-9 Vacant
Property
North Re5|dent|al-1? + Office RSC-9, CN + CG Single Family + Mobile
Commercial-20 Home Park
Single Family, Light
South Residential-12 RSC-9, CG + PD Commercial + Heavy

Commercial

Residential-12 + Office Light Commercial, Heavy

East . RSC-9, CN + CG Commercial, + Heavy
Commercial-20 .
Industrial

Single Family, Two Family

West Residential-12 RSC-9, RDC-12, + PD
+ Vacant

Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives, and Policies:

The 0.41 + acre subject site is located north of Grove Avenue East and East Fletcher Avenue, and west of
North Nebraska Avenue. The site is in the Urban Service Area (USA) and is located within the limits of the
University Area Community Plan. The applicant is requesting to rezone the site from Residential, Single
Family Conventional (RSC-9) to Residential, Multifamily Conventional (RMC-9) to allow a 3-unit
multifamily development.

The subject site is in the Urban Service Area where, according to Objective 1.1 of the Future Land Use
Section (FLUS), 80 percent of the county’s growth is to be directed. FLUS Policy 3.1.3 requires all new
developments to be compatible with the surrounding area, noting that “Compatibility does not mean ‘the
same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of
existing development.” Additionally, the Neighborhood Protection policies in the Future Land Use Section
(FLUS) under Objective 4.4 that requires new development to be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood (FLUS Policies 4.4.1 and 4.8.1). The current development of the surrounding area consists
of light and heavy commercial uses to the east along Nebraska Avenue with single and two-family
developments to the north, south, and west of the site. The proposal for a rezoning to RMC-9 would allow
3 multifamily units on the site, which is compatible with the current development pattern in the area and
will complement the existing community character; therefore, the rezoning request is consistent with all
FLUS Objectives and Policies related to compatibility and neighborhood protection.



FLUS Goal 2 and FLUS Objective 2.1, and each of their respective policies, establish the Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) as well as the allowable range of uses for each Future Land Use category. The character of
each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, functional use, and the physical
composition of the land. The integration of these factors sets the general atmosphere and character of
each land use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible uses, which are not
exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within the land use
designation. The Residential-12 Future Land Use category allows for the consideration of up to 12 dwelling
units per gross acre. With 0.41 acres, the subject site can be considered for up to 4 units (0.41 acres x 12
du/ac = 4.92 or 4 units). The applicant has proposed a rezoning to the RMC-9 category, which allows for a
maximum of 9 dwelling units per acre under the zoning district and will result in a maximum of 3 dwelling
units on the site (0.41 acres X 9 du/ac = 3.69 or 3 units). The proposed rezoning will not allow the
development to exceed the allowable maximum density under the existing Future Land Use category and
is consistent with FLUS Goal 2 and Objective 2.1.

The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations
in Hillsborough County (FLUS Policy 4.1.1, 4.1.2, and 4.1.6). However, at the time of uploading this report,
Hillsborough County Development Services Department and Transportation Division comments were not
yet available in Optix and thus were not taken into consideration for analysis of this request.

FLUS Obijective 3.2 and Policy 3.2.4 require community plans throughout the county to be consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan. The site is within the limits of the University Area Community Plan. Goal 2 of the
plan seeks to advocate for local business and home ownership to promote community stability and
reinvestment. The utilization of vacant land and providing additional residential units in the area directly
furthers intent and community plan vision. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the goals of the
University Area Community Plan.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed rezoning is compatible with the existing development pattern found
within the surrounding area and supports the vision of the University Area Community Plan. The proposed
rezoning would allow for development that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the
Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning
Commission staff finds the proposed rezoning CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request:

FUTURE LAND USE SECTION

Urban Service Area



Objective 1.1: Direct at least 80% of new population growth into the USA and adopted Urban expansion
areas through 2045. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this
objective.

Land Use Categories

Goal 2: Ensure that the character, compatibility and location of land uses optimize the combined
potential for economic benefit, fiscal sustainability, protection of natural resources and maintaining
viable agriculture. Ensure density and intensities are maintained through the Future Land Use Map.

Objective 2.1: The Future Land Use Map is a regulatory tool governing the pattern of development in
unincorporated Hillsborough County through the year 2045.

Policy 2.1.1: The Future Land Use Map shall identify Future Land Use categories, summarized in Table
2.2 and further described in Appendix A, that establish permitted land uses and maximum densities and
intensities.

Objective 2.2: The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Shall identify Land Use Categories, summarized in table
2.2 of the Future Land Use Element.

Policy 2.2.1: The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density,
functional use, and the physical composition of the land. The integration of these factors sets the general
atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within
the land use designation. Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that
land use category.

Community Context and Compatibility

Policy 3.1.3: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which
allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation,
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the
character of existing development.

Objective 3.2: Hillsborough County is comprised of many diverse communities and neighborhoods. The
comprehensive plan is effective in providing an overall growth management strategy for development
within the entire County. Strategies shall be developed that ensure the long-range viability of its
communities through a community and special area studies planning effort.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Policy 3.2.4: The County shall assist the Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission in
developing community plans for each planning area that are consistent with and further the Goals,
Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The community plans will be adopted as part of the
Comprehensive Plan in the Livable Communities Element. These community specific policies will apply in
guiding the development of the community. Additional policies regarding community planning and the
adopted community plans can be found in the Livable Communities Element

RZ 25-1390 4



Development

Objective 4.1: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 4.1.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with
the plan.

Policy 4.1.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies.

Policy 4.1.6: Existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development
regulations per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Neighborhood and Community Development

Objective 4.4: Neighborhood Protection — Enhance and preserve existing neighborhoods and communities.
Design neighborhoods which are related to the predominant character of their surroundings.

Policy 4.4.1: Any density or intensity increases shall be compatible with existing, proposed or planned
surrounding development. Development and redevelopment shall beintegrated with the adjacent land
uses through:

a) the creation of like uses; and

b) creation of complementary uses; and

¢) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections; and

e) Gradual transitions of intensity

Policy 4.8.1: High-intensity non-residential development shall be located external to emerging and
established residential neighborhoods and accessed on arterial or collector roadways.



LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: UNIVERSITY AREA COMMUNITY PLAN

Goal 2 - Eliminate Obsolete Land Uses:
The community supports:

e advocating local business and home ownership to promote community stability and reinvestment;

e discouraging criminal activity and providing a sense of security for area residents through
implementation of CPTED (Crime Prevention through Environmental Design) principles;

e working with the Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office and other stakeholders to develop strategies
for crime prevention and public safety with the UAC boundary;

e maintaining a variety of land-use options and promotion mixed-use developments in the area;

e implementing the University Area Community Main Street and Neighborhood Office zoning
districts to create stable, pedestrian friendly neighborhoods with compatible mixed uses, a variety
of housing types, and tree lined main streets and boulevards;

e improvement to East 131st Avenue should support it as a neighborhood east-west corridor,
looking at appropriate design features and roadway layouts that support pedestrian and local
circulator connectors;

e providing greater flexibility in land-use and density for future development while ensuring that
neighborhood buffers and urban amenities are enhanced;

e creating unified pedestrian links between land uses by means of community Main Streets and
sidewalks;

e encouraging the redevelopment of sub-standard and deteriorated housing focused along main
streets through mixed land uses and higher densities; and

e encouraging public and private collaboration to implement strategies 1, 2 and 3 of the 2012
University Area Rental/Redevelopment Study.

RZ 25-1390 6
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 11/06/2025
REVIEWER: Sarah Rose, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: University Area PETITION NO: RZ 25-1390

I:l This agency has no comments.
This agency has no objection.

I:l This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling +/- .41 acres from Residential
Single Family Conventional — 9 (RSC-9) to Residential Multi-Family Conventional — 9 (RMC-9).
The site is located +/- 3001t west of the intersection of N. Nebraska Ave. and E. Grove Ave. The
Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential — 12 (R-12).

Trip Generation Analysis

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), no
transportation analysis was required to process the proposed rezoning. Staff has prepared a
comparison of the trips potentially generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations,
utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of

Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 12th Edition.

Approved Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;;10\1;2:1 \;Vn(;_ Hour Trips
Y AM PM
RSC-9, Single Family Detached )8 3 3
(ITE 210) 3 Units
Proposed Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;1,;{03/2;{1 \;Vn(;_ Hour Trips
Y AM PM
RMC-9, Single Family Detached 73 3 3
(ITE 210) 3 Units




Trip Generation Difference:

. . 24 Hour Two- Total Pegk
Zoning, Land Use/Size Way Volume Hour Trips
AM PM
Difference +0 +0 +0

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The site has frontage on E. Grove Ave., a 2-lane, undivided, substandard, rural county-
maintained local roadway. The roadway is characterized by +/- 17ft of pavement in average
condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the

project, and within +/- 511t of the right of way.

SITE ACCESS

It is anticipated that the site will have access to E. Grove Ave.

Generally, for projects with a Euclidean zoning designation, a project’s potential transportation
impacts, site access requirements, substandard road issues, site layout and design, other issues
related to project access, and compliance with other applicable Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan, Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) and Hillsborough
County Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) requirements are evaluated at the time of
plat/site/construction plan review. Given the limited information available as is typical of all
Euclidean zoned properties and/or non-regulatory nature of any conceptual plans provided,
Transportation Review Section staff did review the proposed rezoning to determine (to the best of
our ability) whether the zoning is generally consistent with applicable policies of the Hillsborough
County Comprehensive Plan, LDC and TTM (e.g. to ensure that the proposed rezoning would not
result in a violation of the requirement whereby access to commercial properties cannot be taken
through residentially or agriculturally zoned properties), and/or whether, in staff’s opinion, some
reasonable level of development under the proposed zoning designation could be supported based
on current access management standards (e.g. to ensure that a project was not seeking an

intensification of a parcel which cannot meet minimum access spacing requirements).

Staff notes that the developer/property owner will be required to comply will all Comprehensive
Plan, LDC, TTM and other applicable rules and regulations at the time of plat/site/construction

plan review. As such, staff have no objection to this request.



Staff notes that any plans or graphics presented as a part of a Euclidean zoning case are non-

binding and will have no regulatory value at the time of plat/site/construction plan review.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION

E. Grove Ave. is not a regulated roadway and is not included in the 2024 Hillsborough
County Level of Service (LOS) Report. As such, no LOS information for this roadway can be

provided.



COMMISSION

Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers CHAIR
Harry Cohen VICE-CHAIR

DIRECTORS

Janet D. Lorton EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Elaine S. DeLLeeuw ADMIN DIVISION

Chris Boles Sam Elrabi, P.E. WATER DIVISION
Donna Cameron Cepeda Diana M. Lee, P.E. AIRDIVISION

Ken Hagan Michael Lynch WETLANDS DIVISION
Christine Miller Rick Muratti, Esq. LEGAL DEPT

Joshua Wostal Steffanie L. Wickham WASTE DIVISION

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET

REZONING

HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025 COMMENT DATE: October 28, 2025

PETITION NO.: 25-1390 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 808 E Grove Ave,
Tampa, FL 33613

EPC REVIEWER: Melissa Yanez
FOLIO #: 017912-0000
CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 x 1360
STR: 01-285-18E
EMAIL: yanezm@epchc.org

REQUESTED ZONING: RSC-9 to RMC-9

FINDINGS
WETLANDS PRESENT NO
SITE INSPECTION DATE NA
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA

WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, | Desktop Review - Aerial review, soil survey and
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) EPC File search

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again.

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as to
the EPC review process. However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless of
the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval.

EPC staff reviewed the above referenced parcel in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other
surface waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC. This determination was performed using aerial
photography, soil surveys, and reviewing EPC files. Through this review, it appears that no wetlands or
other surface waters exist onsite/ within the proposed construction boundaries.

Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland delineation
may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”.
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years.

My/cb
ec: mmelotrucking@gmail.com / todd@pressmaninc.com

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World
Roger P. Stewart Center

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer



TO:

FROM:

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET

Zoning/Code Administration, Development Services Department
Reviewer: Andria McMaugh Date: 11/03/2025

Agency: Natural Resources Petition #: 25-1390

() This agency has no comment
(X)  This agency has no objections

() This agency has no objections, subject to listed or attached
conditions

() This agency objects, based on the listed or attached issues.

Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a
guarantee that Natural Resources approvals/permits necessary for the
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any
impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not
grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed environmental impacts are not
approved by this correspondence, but shall be reviewed by Natural Resources
staff through the site and subdivision development plan process pursuant to
the Land Development Code.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning
conditions and/or the Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more
restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise.
References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated
conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of
preliminary site plan/plat approval.
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. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
Hillsborough PO Box 1110

i County Tampa, FL 33601-1110

EST. 1834
sm

Agency Review Comment Sheet

NOTE: Wellhead Resource Protection Areas (WRPA), Potable Water Wellfield Protection
Areas (PWWPA), and Surface Water Resource Protection Areas (SWRPA) reviews are based
on the most current available data on the Hillsborough County maps, as set forth in Part
3.05.00 of the Land Development Code.

TO: Zoning Review, Development Services REQUEST DATE: 9/29/2025
REVIEWER: Kim Cruz, Environmental Supervisor =~ REVIEW DATE: 10/13/2025
PROPERTY OWNER: Douglas Tire and Auto, Inc. PID: 25-1390
APPLICANT: Todd Pressman

LOCATION: 808 E. Grove Ave. Tampa, FL 33613

FOLIO NO.: 17912.0000

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:

At this time, according to the Hillsborough County BOCC approved maps adopted in the
Comprehensive Plan, the site is not located within a Wellhead Resource Protection Area (WRPA)
and/or Surface Water Resource Protection Area (SWRPA), as defined in Part 3.05.00 of the
Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

At this time, according to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection well location
information, the site is not located within 500-feet of non-transient non-community and/or
community water system wells; therefore, the site is not located within a Potable Water Wellfield
Protection Area (PWWPA).

At this time, Hillsborough County Environmental Services Division has no objection to the
applicant’s request as it relates to the County’s wellhead and surface water protection regulations.



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.: Rz-STD 25-1390 REVIEWED BY: Clay Walker, E.I. DATE: 10/7/2025

FOLIO NO.: 17912.0000

WATER

X The property lies within the _City of Tampa Water Service Area. The applicant should
contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

] A ___inch water main exists [_] (adjacent to the site), [_] (approximately __ feet from the
site) . This will be the likely point-of-connection,
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include and will
need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits that will
create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

= The property lies within the _City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area. The applicant
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

] A ___ inch wastewater force main exists [_| (adjacent to the site), [ ] (approximately _
feet from the site) . This will be the likely point-of-connection,
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include
and will need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits
that will create additional demand on the system.

COMMENTS:




AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 10/03/2025
REVIEWER: Jan Kirwan, Conservation and Environmental L.ands Management
APPLICANT: Todd Pressman PETITION NO: 25-1390
LOCATION: 808 E. Grove Ave Tampa

FOLIO NO: 17912.0000 SEC: 01 TWN: 28 RNG: 18

X This agency has no comments.

] This agency has no objection.

] This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions.

] This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions.

COMMENTS:
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ZHM Hearing CORRECTED
November 17, 2025

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

IN RE:

ZONING HEARING MASTER MEETING

ZONING HEARING MASTER MEETING
TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY AND PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE :

DATE:

TIME:

LOCATION:

Reported by:
Diane DeMarsh, AAERT No.

Susan Finch
Zoning Hearing Master

Monday, November 17, 2025

Commencing at 6:00 p.m.
Concluding at 10:26 p.m.

Hillsborough County BOCC -
Development Services Dept.
(LUHO, ZHM, Phosphate)

601 East Kennedy Boulevard
Second Floor Boardroom
Tampa, Florida 33601

1654

Notary Public for the State of Florida
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November 17, 2025

MS. HEINRICH: Our next item is Item C.5 Standard
Rezoning 25-1390. The applicant is requesting to rezone
property from RSC-9 to RMC-9. Cierra James with Development
Services will provide staff findings after the applicant's
presentation.

HEARING MASTER: Is the applicant here?

Good evening, again.

MR. PRESSMAN: Good evening, Hearing Officer. Todd
Pressman, 200 2nd Avenue South, Number 451, St. Petersburg.

This RSC Standard 25-1390 located in the university
area. The issue is RSC-9 mobile home overlay to RMC-9 for three
multifamily units. Planning Commission, Development Services
recommend support and they find -- and Planning Commission finds
it consistent with the University Community Plan.

Located here for the property appraiser, west of I-275
and north of East Fletcher. A little closer you can see it's a
smaller parcel, very intensive. So this would be a significant
reduction of the intensity use of the site, which is under
citation, and bring it into a lower level use that would be very
compliant with the area.

Development Services notes the surrounding area
consists of a mixture of uses including single-family, two
family residential, general commercial, intensive, commercial.
Due to consideration, staff finds the proposed rezoning

compatible with the zoning district uses and development pattern
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in the area.

Let me also say that it would provide a really good
transition westward from the permissible auto intensive use to
the -- to the east. Similarly west, it would provide a good
transition.

Zoning, as you can see, 1is intensive along 41 CG and
then reduces as you go away from 41. So we're following that
trend. Future Land Use category in the vicinity is R12. And of
course again along 41 is reflective of an OC-20. This is the
current site. As you can see it's pretty intensive and there's
a lot going on. That's all going to be changed and brought into
compliance to the multifamily that's proposed.

So we appreciate having the support from staff. I did
check online again. I did not see any opposition. We did send
out 31 notices with, of course, the big yellow sign. So on
record I did not see anyone. I don't know if there's anyone
here tonight. Thank you.

HEARING MASTER: Just a quick question. I didn't
realize it was under code enforcement violation. So your
testimony is the -- the uses on site currently will be
eliminated and redeveloped under this zoning, which staff states
is a maximum of three dwelling units?

MR. PRESSMAN: That is correct.

HEARING MASTER: All right. Thank you so much. I

appreciate it. Don't forget to sign in.
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MR. PRESSMAN: Thank you.

HEARING MASTER: Development Services.

MS. JAMES: Thanks. Good evening, Cierra James with
Development Services. The applicant is requesting to rezone the
parcel from RSC-9 and RSC-9MH to RMC-9 to allow three
multifamily units. The subject site is located off of East
Grove Avenue. The surrounding area consists of single-family
homes, duplexes, and general and intensive commercial uses. The
RMC-9 zoning district will maintain a maximum height of 35 feet,
consistent with the surrounding residential -- residentially
zoned properties. Multifamily zoning districts also require
additional setbacks for structure heights over 20 feet. Based
on these considerations, staff find the proposed use approvable.

HEARING MASTER: Let me ask you a quick question.

MS. JAMES: Yes, ma'am.

HEARING MASTER: The revised staff report you just
handed me says in the Section 5, the Compatibility section.

MS. JAMES: Yes, ma'am.

HEARING MASTER: That the RMC-9 zoning district will
also -- will maintain the maximum density limit of nine units
per acre. But that then results in the three units maximum
given the property acreage.

MS. JAMES: Yes, ma'am.

HEARING MASTER: Perfect.

MS. JAMES: Thank you.
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HEARING MASTER: Thank you so much. I appreciate it.

Planning Commission.

MS. MASSEY: Jillian Massey with Planning Commission
staff. The subject site is located in the residential
(indiscernible) Future Land Use designation. It's in the urban
service area and located within the limits of the University
Area Community Plan.

The proposal for rezoning to RMC-9 would allow for --
excuse me -- would allow three multifamily units on the site,
which is compatible with the current development pattern in the
area and will complement the existing community character.
Therefore, the rezoning request is consistent with the
objectives and policies in the Future Land Use section relating
to compatibility and neighborhood protection.

The applicant requesting this rezoning to RMC-9 allows
for nine dwelling units per acre, and under the zoning district,
will allow a maximum of three dwelling units on the site. The
proposed rezoning will not allow the development to exceed this
maximum density under the Future Land Use category, and
therefore the request is consistent with the Future Land Use
Section Goal 2 which talks about density and intensity under
each Future Land Use designation.

The site is within the limits of the University Area
Community Plan. Goal 2 of that plan seeks to advocate for local

business and home ownership to promote community stability and
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reinvestment. The utilization of vacant land and providing
additional residential units in the area directly furthers the
intent of the community plan vision, and therefore the request
is consistent with the intent of the Community Plan.

And based on these considerations, Planning Commission
staff finds that the proposed rezoning is consistent with the
Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

HEARING MASTER: Thank you so much. Is there anyone
in the room or online that would like to speak in support?

Yes, sir. Go ahead and come forward.

While he's coming up, is there anyone else that would
like to speak in support?

All right. We have two. All right. And no one
online, I believe, correct?

Okay. All right. Then we have -- for two people, we
have seven and half minutes apiece. So good evening.

MR. WEST: My name is Nick West. I'm the property
owner at 717 East 137th Avenue. My property line meets to the
back of 808 East Grove. I'm definitely in favor of this. 1I've
been a resident there for the past seven years.

When this gentleman purchased the lot, I believe it
was in 2018, the same year that I purchased mine, the property
was vacant at the -- at the time. He is a property owner down
at the corner of Grove and Nebraska. He is in the auto --

automotive industry. He's been using this property, hence to
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the reason why there are so many code enforcement violations.
And he knows it's property -- public record so that -- I'm
guilty of recording him. He's used that property to use mobile
homes on there that it's not fixated to that. It's not allowed
to that RMC-9. I think I saw on there, there was a mobile home
overlay, but that's not true. It's supposed to be completely
vacant. He's also erected a building on that property that went
up in around 2019, 2020 that was not permitted at all.

And over the course of the years there's been a ton of
crime that's happened on that property. I have three young
children. 1In January of 2025, there Was a shooting that was on
that property. There's been back in June -- middle of July,
there was a SWAT team raid that happened on that property. It's
on public record; as well.

So I think that in the best interest of our little
quaint community that's back there on 137 being in complete
favor of this with the obligation that there would be very quick
remediation to the property. Of eliminating those mobile homes
and demolishing that -- that building that's there. And I don't
know if there's any -- and in the rezoning of whoever the
developer is, I didn't hear that there's a developer already
involved in this, but that then there'd be consideration to
the -- to the street at Grove.

Over the years, there's just been tons of potholes

that have happened. The road has definitely been not upkept by
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the County, but maybe a developer could give some concessions to
that or however that works on that side.

So for the record, I would be in total favor of this
change.

HEARING MASTER: All right. Thank you, sir, for
coming down. And please sign in.

Yes, sir. Good evening.

MR. CASTRO: For the record, my name is Robinson
Castro, 722 East 137TH Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33613. Basically,
Mr. West said everything. But also we got an issue with the
traffic that that's very narrow road. And we got probably
another 15 -- between 15 and 20 people that need to go through
that -- through that road to have an access to their property.
And sometimes it's people right in the middle of the road. And
then you cannot even go through. Because even so if you blow
your horn, they stay in the middle of the road talking, you
know. And then we mentioned that to the -- the owner, and we
basically won't see any consideration to the rest of the people
who live in that area. That's the only thing I got to say.

HEARING MASTER: All right. Thank you, sir, for
coming down.

MR. CASTRO: You're welcome.

HEARING MASTER: If you could please sign in. All
right. Seeing no one else to speak in support, is there anyone

in opposition to this request?
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All right. Seeing no one. Ms. Heinrich, anything
else?

MS. HEINRICH: No, ma'am.

HEARING MASTER: Mr. Pressman, any comments?

MR. PRESSMAN: No, thank you.

HEARING MASTER: All right. Then we'll close rezoning

25-1390 and go to the next case.
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\

PLEASE PRINT
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SIGN-IN SHEET: RFR,

PAGE Y OF X

PHM, LUHO

DATETIME: |1 111]2035 oM HEARING MASTER: _S Og aan Einch

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY, THIS INFORMATION WILL BE USED FOR MAILING
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82'7 MAILING ADDRESS__ |37 99 N, 0la  hve
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APPLICATION # | FLEASE PRINT
MAILING ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP PHONE
APPLICATION # ;JLXT\%W
MAILING ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP PHONE
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HEARING TYPE: PHM, VRH, LUHO DATE: 11/17/2025
HEARING MASTER: Susan Finch PAGE: 1of 1
APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER
YES ORNO
RZ 25-1111 Logan McKaig 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-1111 Todd Pressman 2. Applicant Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
RZ 25-1316 Logan McKaig 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-1316 Stephen Sposato 2. Applicant Presentation Packet Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-1316 Grover Maggard 3. Opposition Presentation Packet No
RZ 25-1319 Michelle Montalbano 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-1319 Patricia Ortiz 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No
RZ 25-1390 Cierra James 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-1390 Todd Pressman 2. Applicant Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
RZ 25-0383 Ashley Rome 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-0383 Sheryl LaRue 2. Opposition Presentation Packet No
RZ 25-0383 Susan Dennis 3. Opposition Presentation Packet No
RZ 25-0579 Carolanne Peddle 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-0579 Stephen Sposato 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No
RZ 25-0579 Grover Maggard 3. Opposition Presentation Packet No
MM 25-0648 Carolanne Peddle 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
MM 25-0648 Isabelle Albert 2. Applicant Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
RZ 25-0932 Carolanne Peddle 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-0932 Isabelle Albert 2. Applicant Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
RZ 25-0932 Casey Vanvaerenbergh 3. Opposition Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
MM 25-1081 Ashley Rome 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
MM 25-1242 Chris Grandlienard 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
MM 25-1243 Isabelle Albert 1. Applicant Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
RZ 25-1244 Carolanne Peddle 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy)
RZ 25-1244 Anne Pollack 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No
RZ 25-1246 Isabelle Albert 1. Applicant Presentation Packet — Thumb Drive No
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NOVEMBER 17, 2025 - ZONING HEARING MASTER

The Zoning Hearing Master (ZHM), Hillsborough County, Florida, met in Regular
Meeting, scheduled for Monday, November 17, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., in the Boardroom,
Frederick B. Karl County Center, Tampa, Florida, and held virtually.

Susan Finch, ZHM, called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and led in the
pledge of allegiance to the flag.

A. WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

Michelle Heinrich, Development Services (DS), introduced staff and
reviewed the changes/withdrawals/continuances.

: ?%Susan Finch, ZHM, overview of ZHM process.

E%Assistant County Attorney Mary Dorman, overview of evidence/ZHM/BOCC Land
Use agenda process.

ESusan Finch, ZHM, Oath.
B. REMANDS

B.1. RZ 25-0500

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-0500.

Susan Finch, ZHM, continued RZ 25-0500 to December 15, 2025, ZHM hearing.
Cs REZONING STANDARD (RZ-STD):

C.1. RZ 25-1111

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1111.
Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-1111.
C.2. RZ 25-1316

%Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1316.

Testimony provided.

ESusan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-1316.



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2025

C.3. Rz 25-1319

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1319.
Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-1319.

C.4. RZ 25-1350

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1350.

E@Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, continued RZ 25-1350 to January 26, 2026, ZHM hearing.

C.5+ RZ 25-=1380

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1390.

Testimony provided.

ESusan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-1390.
D. REZONING-PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (RZ-PD) & MAJOR MODIFICATION (MM) :

D.1. RZ 25-0383

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-0383.

ESusan Finch, ZHM, continued RZ 25-0383 until the end of the hearing.
ESusan Finch, ZHM, recalled RZ 25-0383.

. .

#=lTestimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-0383.

D.2. RZ 25-0579

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-0579.

.&%Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-0579.



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2025

D.3. MM 25-0648

%Michelle Heinrich, DS, called MM 25-0648.
. :
A=lTestimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed MM 25-0648.
D.4. RZ 25-0932

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-0932.

Testimony provided.

ESusan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-0932.

D.5. MM 25-1081

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called MM 25-1081.

ETestimony provided.

@Susan Finch, ZHM, closed MM 25-1081.

D.6. MM 25-1242

BiMichelle Heinrich, DS, called MM 25-1242.
Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed MM 25-1242.

D.7. MM 25-1243

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called MM 25-1243,.
Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed MM 25-1243,

D.8. RZ 25-1244

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1244.

EE—EjTestimony provided.



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2025

%Susan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-1244.

D.9. RZ 25-124%

Michelle Heinrich, DS, called RZ 25-1246.

Testimony provided.

Susan Finch, ZHM, closed RZ 25-1246.

E. ZHM SPECIAL USE - None
ADJOURNMENT
E-’;%Susan Finch, ZHM, adjourned the meeting at 10:26 p.m.



Rezoning Application:

Zoning Hearing Master Date:

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date:
1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant: Todd Pressman
FLU Category: R-12
Service Area: Urban
Site Acreage: 0.41 acres
Garffigity Universi
Plan Area: ty
Overlay: None

RZ STD 25-1390

11/17/2025

01/13

The applicant requests to rezone from RSC-9 (Residential, Single-Family Conventional) and RSC-9 MH (Residential,
Single-Family Conventional with Mobile Home Overlay) to RMC-9 (Residential, Multi-Family Conventional).

Hillsborough
County Florida

_Zoning:
District(s)

Existing

RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH)

Proposed
RMC-9

Typical General Use(s)

Single-Family Residential
(Conventional/Mobile Home)

Multi-Family Residential

Acreage

0.41

0.41

Density/intensity

9 du/ga

9 du/ga

Mathematical Maximum*

3 dwelling units

3 dwelling units

*number represents a pre-development approximation

Developme andard g oposed
District(s) RSC-9 and RSC-9 (MH) RMC-9
Lot Size / Lot Width 5,000’/ 50’ 14,520’ / 70/
) Front (South): 20’ Front (South): 25’
z::::ﬁ?:/Buffermg ad Side (East & West): 5’ Side (East & West): 10’
& Rear (North): 20’ Rear (North): 20’
Height 35’ 35’

PD Variation(s)

Additional Information:
None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code

None requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Approvable

Template created 8-17-21

Development Services Recommendation:

Application No. 35/ )\Q O
Name: 1€V NS

]
Entered at Public Hearing: Z el id]
Exhibit# \  Date: 411713035



APPLICATION NUMBER RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

Hillsborough County

Vicinity Map
RZ-STD 25-1390

Follo: 17912.0000

Context of Surrounding Area:

Thessite lies east of Interstate 275, approximately 300 ft west of the intersection of North Nebraska Avenue and East Grove Avenue.
The surrounding area consists of a mixture of uses including residential uses, general commercial uses, and intensive commercial
uses.

Page2of 9




APPLICATION NUMBER RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE
R2-PD 26-13%0

3
gl

SalvaiionArmy in

ARPACIATURALMBING. 120 ( 28 FARY

anonmeg
[

ABRCUTURAL V1 (28 60y
ARPRCUATURALAALSAS 28 AR
ARSCLLTURAL EITKTE- 12 8. 28 A}
ERTRNTA: | (2B AR

e
é
&
i

AEETENTIALIS (1.0 FAR)

M EIPOLD WEED LA 13)( 28 FaR)

SLBUNIAN MIRED B (30 FAR)

COMMUNTY MED URE-12 SO FAR)

AN MDD G20 (1 R PAR

REGKIL NIED USE-3E 20 FAR)

BOLNETION CORRDCR MIKED USE-38 (00 FAR)

OFRCE COMMERCWL 26 | TBFAR)

REMENRCY CORPORATE PAAK (1 0 FAR)

nwmmmmmmmmx
AETARCOMMIIGE;

DT BIEAATRAL MLANED ( Y Pl
AHT BB TRIAL (6 Ry
FEAY SDUTTRA | TR

AN rm

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential-12

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 12 du/ga

Agricultural, residential, neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-purpose

e e projects and mixed-use developments.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: R2-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map

Hilisborough County
Zoning Map
RZ-STD 25-1390

L

L~ i
NS = =
FCS .F_ :%
= .

L

e e
- 7y

|

>

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum
Location: Zoning: Perz?:tizygyz\fr;ing Allowable Use: Existing Use:
District:
North RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
South RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home
East RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Open storage
West RSC-9 9 du/ga Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home

Page 4 of 9



APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)

N/A

Page 50f9




APPLICATION NUMBER:
ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

RZ-STD 25-1390
November 17, 2025
January 13, 2026

Case Reviewer: Cierra James

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)

Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
Corridor Preservation Plan
County Local - S i [ site Access improvements
E. Grove Ave. P [ Substandard Road
CIsufficient ROW Width D Substandard Road Improvements
[J Cther
Proje p Generation [ Not applicable fo PGQLes
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 28 3 3
Proposed 28 3 3
Difference (+/-) +0 -0 +0

Connectivity and Cross Access EINot applicable for this request

. . Additional e
Project Boundary Primary Access T Cross Access Finding
North Choose an it=m Choose an rtem Choose an item.
South "hoose an tem. Choose an tem. Choose an item.
East hy an dem Chu an tem. Choose an item
West Choose an tem Choose an rtem. Choose an item.
Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance EINot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
an Iiem. * an rkem.
an item. } an Hem
an iem. an fem
i |
Notes:
4 0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary
: o i Conditions Additional
TI——— Objections Requested Information/Comments
[ Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | T Yes T N/A Yes
(] off-Site Improvements Provided ® No No

Page 6 of 9



APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

November 17, 2025
January 13, 2026

Case Reviewer: Cierra James

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

O Minimum Density Met O N/A

T ongany | Comments Obiections Conditions Additional
] Received A Requested | Information/Comments
X Y
Environmental Protection Commission = FVeS LIes N/A
O No X No X No
X Yes O Yes O Yes
Natural Resources N/A
[ No X No X No /
X Yes O Yes O Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. N/A
i O No X No X No /
Check if Applicable: [J Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
[0 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters [ Significant Wildlife Habitat
1 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land [0 Coastal High Hazard Area
Credit [J Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
O Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ Other
: ks Comments Conditions Additional
Public Facilities: jecti
Received i Requested | Information/Comments
Transportation
O Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested X Yes [ Yes O Yes N
[ Off-site Improvements Provided O No X No X No
X N/A
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
Clurban [ City of Tampa X Yes O ves O ves N/A
. O No X No X No
CIRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate CIK-5 l6-8 [19-12 XN/A | IYes e D N/A
X No O No O No
inadequate O K-5 006-8 9-12 IN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees
PR e Comments Findings Conditions Additional
P : Received & Requested | Information/Comments
Planning Commission
[J Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A X Yes [} inconsistent | ClVes
N/A
[ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested O No X Consistent X No /

Page 7 of 9




APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The applicant is requesting to rezone from RSC-9 (Single-family Conventional) and RSC-9 (MH) to RMC-9 (Multi-Family
Conventional), to allow 3 multi-family residential units. The site is located within the University Community Plan Area, off East
Grove Avenue. The surrounding area consists of a mixture of uses including single-family residential, two family residential, general
commercial, and intensive commercial.

The rezoning of this property to RMC-9 would maintain a maximum height of 35’, consistent with the surrounding residential uses.
It would also establish more restrictive setbacks to the front yard and side yards. Furthermore, the RMC-9 zoning district will
maintain the maximum density limit of 29 units per acre. Multi-Family zoning districts also require additional setbacks for building

height over 20 feet and buffering and screening along the rear and sides.

Due to the considerations above, staff finds the proposed rezoning compatible with the zoning districts, uses, and development
pattern in the surrounding area.

5.2 Recommendation

Staff find the rezoning request approvable.

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

N/A

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

P e e

SITE, SUBDIiViSION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION iN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.

Page 8 of 9



APPLICATION NUMBER: RZ-STD 25-1390

ZHM HEARING DATE: November 17, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 13, 2026 Case Reviewer: Cierra James

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS
Not applicable.

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)

Not applicable.

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages})

Page9of9



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 11/06/2025
REVIEWER: Sarah Rose, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: University Area PETITION NO: RZ 25-1390

D This agency has no comments.
This agency has no objection.

D This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

D This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone one parcel totaling +/- .41 acres from Residential
Single Family Conventional — 9 (RSC-9) to Residential Multi-Family Conventional — 9 (RMC-9).
The site is located +/- 300ft west of the intersection of N. Nebraska Ave. and E. Grove Ave. The
Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential — 12 (R-12).

Trip Generation Analysis

In accordance with the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), no
transportation analysis was required to process the proposed rezoning. Staff has prepared a
comparison of the trips potentially generated under the existing and proposed zoning designations,
utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based on the Institute of

Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 12th Edition.

Approved Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\:/:10\‘;2;{1::: Hour Trips
y AM PM
RSC-9, Single Family Detached 28 3 3
(ITE 210) 3 Units
Proposed Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\:]H°$:)IT ‘:1(: Hour Trips
ay Yol AM PM
RMC-9, Single Family Detached )8 3 3
(ITE 210) 3 Units




Trip Generation Difference:

. . 24 Hour Two- Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size Way Volume Hour Trips
AM PM
Difference +0 +0 +0

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The site has frontage on E. Grove Ave., a 2-lane, undivided, substandard, rural county-
maintained local roadway. The roadway is characterized by +/- 17ft of pavement in average
condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks on either side of the roadway within the vicinity of the

project, and within +/- 511t of the right of way.

SITE ACCESS

It is anticipated that the site will have access to E. Grove Ave.

Generally, for projects with a Euclidean zoning designation, a project’s potential transportation
impacts, site access requirements, substandard road issues, site layout and design, other issues
related to project access, and compliance with other applicable Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan, Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) and Hillsborough
County Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) requirements are evaluated at the time of
plat/site/construction plan review. Given the limited information available as is typical of all
Euclidean zoned properties and/or non-regulatory nature of any conceptual plans provided,
Transportation Review Section staff did review the proposed rezoning to determine (to the best of
our ability) whether the zoning is generally consistent with applicable policies of the Hillsborough
County Comprehensive Plan, LDC and TTM (e.g. to ensure that the proposed rezoning would not
result in a violation of the requirement whereby access to commercial properties cannot be taken
through residentially or agriculturally zoned properties), and/or whether, in staff’s opinion, some
reasonable level of development under the proposed zoning designation could be supported based
on current access management standards (e.g. to ensure that a project was not seeking an

intensification of a parcel which cannot meet minimum access spacing requirements).

Staff notes that the developer/property owner will be required to comply will all Comprehensive
Plan, LDC, TTM and other applicable rules and regulations at the time of plat/site/construction

plan review. As such, staff have no objection to this request.



Staff notes that any plans or graphics presented as a part of a Euclidean zoning case are non-

binding and will have no regulatory value at the time of plat/site/construction plan review.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION

E. Grove Ave. is not a regulated roadway and is not included in the 2024 Hillsborough
County Level of Service (LOS) Report. As such, no LOS information for this roadway can be

provided.
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